

No. 09-3443

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

THE BOOTH FAMILY TRUST, Charles Federman, Trustee, Derivatively on  
Behalf of Nominal Defendant, Abercrombie & Fitch; ALFRED FREED,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MICHAEL S. JEFFRIES; ROBERT S. SINGER; RUSSELL M. GERTMENIAN;  
ARCHIE M. GRIFFIN; JAMES B. BACHMANN; LAUREN J. BRISKY;  
JOHN W. KESSLER; JOHN A. GOLDEN; EDWARD F. LIMATO;  
SAMUEL N. SHAHID, JR.; ALLAN A. TUTTLE,  
and ABERCROMBIE & FITCH CO.,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Ohio

---

**PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC* OF NOMINAL  
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE ABERCROMBIE & FITCH CO.**

---

Philip A. Brown (Ohio Bar 0005712)  
Alycia N. Broz (Ohio Bar 0070205)  
Vorys, Sater, Seymour and Pease LLP  
52 East Gay Street, P.O. Box 1008  
Columbus, Ohio 43216-1008  
Telephone: (614) 464-6400  
Facsimile: (614) 719-4810  
pabrown@vorys.com  
anbroz@vorys.com

Attorneys for Nominal Defendant-  
Appellee Abercrombie & Fitch Co.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
I. INTRODUCTION AND RULE 35(b) STATEMENT .....	1
II. FACTUAL AND LEGAL BACKGROUND.....	3
III. POINTS OF LAW AND FACT OVERLOOKED OR MISAPPREHENDED BY THE PANEL MAJORITY.....	6
IV. ARGUMENT FOR REHEARING EN BANC .....	7
A. The Majority’s Decision turns the philosophy underlying recusal on its head .....	7
B. The Majority’s Decision regarding Tuttle’s independence is at odds with settled Delaware law.....	9
C. The Panel Majority’s failure to consider Brisky’s independence conflicts with Delaware law .....	11
V. CONCLUSION.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**PAGE**

**CASES**

*Buchwald v. University of Minnesota*, 573 N.W. 723 (Minn. Ct. App. 1998).....6, 8

*Burks v. Lasker*, 441 U.S. 471 (1979).....4

*Clark v. Lomas & Nettleton Fin. Corp.*, 625 F.2d 49 (5th Cir. 1980).....4

*Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.*, 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....4

*In re M&F Worldwide S’holder Litig.*, 799 A.2d 1164 (Del. Ch. 2002).....4

*In re Oracle Sec. Litig.*, 852 F. Supp. 1437 (N.D. Cal. 1994).....10

*Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Serv., Inc.*, 500 U.S. 90 (1991).....3

*Kaplan v. Wyatt*, 484 A.2d 501 (Del. Ch. 1984) .....4

*Kindt v. Lund*, No. Civ. A. 17751-NC, 2003 WL 21453879 (Del. Ch. May 30, 2003).....4

*Lee v. Minner*, 369 F. Supp. 2d 527 (D. Del. 2005) .....2

*Lewis v. Anderson*, 615 F.2d 778 (9th Cir. 1979).....4

*Litt v. Wycoff*, 2003 WL 1794724 (Del. Ch. Mar. 28, 2003).....10

*Madvig v. Gaither*, 461 F. Supp. 2d 398 (W.D.N.C. 2006).....10

*Minstar, Inc. v. Laborde*, 626 F. Supp. 142 (D. Del. 1985) .....2

*Murdock v. United States*, 951 F.2d 907 (8th Cir. 1991).....3

*Paulson v. City of San Diego*, 294 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2002).....2

*St. Clair Shores Gen. Employees Ret. Sys. v. Eibeler*, 2008 WL 2941174 (S.D.N.Y. July 30, 2008)..... 10, 11

*Strougo v. Bassini*, 112 F. Supp. 2d 355 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....4

*Sutherland v. Sutherland*, 958 A.2d 235 (Del. Ch. 2008) .....11

*The Booth Family Trust v. Jeffries*, 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 6814 (6th Cir. Apr. 5, 2011)..... passim

*Todd v. Societe BIC, S.A.*, 21 F.3d 1402 (7th Cir. 1994).....2

*United States v. Balistrieri*, 779 F.2d 1191 (7th Cir. 1985) .....8

*United States v. Merkt*, 794 F.2d 950 (5th Cir. 1986) .....8

*Zapata v. Maldonado*, 430 A.2d 779 (Del. 1981) ..... 3, 4, 5

**RULES**

6 Cir. R. 2.....2

6 Cir. R. 35(c) .....2

Del. Sup. Ct. R. 41 .....3

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Ernest L. Folk, III, *The Delaware General Corporation Law -- a Commentary and Analysis*, at xii (1st ed. 1972).....2
